
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 
 

To:   Committee Members: Councillors Boyce (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), 
Marchant-Daisley, Herbert, Benstead and Pitt 
 
Alternates: Councillors Ashton and Brierley 
 

Despatched: Tuesday, 12 March 2013 

  

Date: Wednesday, 20 March 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Martin Whelan Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting.  

   

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

5   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN / STRATEGY 2013 (Pages 7 - 72) 

6   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND FEES 2012-13 (Pages 73 - 92) 

7   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 93 - 104) 

8   CONSTITUTION AMENDMENT: REVIEW OF HOMELESSNESS 
DECISIONS  (Pages 105 - 108) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

9   AMENDMENT TO STANDING ORDERS OF JOINT DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES) TO INCREASE 
NUMBER OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Pages 109 - 112) 

10   THE INTRODUCTION OF BYLAWS ON CHERRY HINTON CHALK PIT 
LOCAL NATURE RESERVE (Pages 113 - 130) 



 
iii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the 
[...]
ctions of Cambridge City Council staff.  
 

 

Facilities for 
disabled 
people 

Level access to the Guildhall is via Peas Hill. 
 
A loop system is available in Committee Room 1, 
Committee Room 2 and the Council Chamber.  
 
Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first 
floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 

 



 
v 

Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/.  
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 30 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 30 January 2013 
 6.00  - 6.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Boyce (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), Marchant-
Daisley, Herbert and Benstead 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Chief Executive – Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Human Resources – Deborah Simpson 
Head of Legal Services – Simon Pugh 
Democratic Services Manager – Gary Clift 
Electoral Services Manager – Vicky Breading 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/1/CIV Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pitt.  
 

13/2/CIV Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st November were approved as a true 
and accurate record.  
 

13/3/CIV Declarations of Interest 
 
There were declarations of interest.  
 

13/4/CIV Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 30 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

In response to a question from Cllr Herbert regarding errors in the Council’s 
initial financial modelling, the Chief Executive said that she was in discussion 
with the Council’s external auditors, Ernst and Young, regarding their review, 
which would be reported to Civic Affairs. Members would also be updated prior 
to the Council budget setting meeting on 21st February. 
 
  
 

13/5/CIV Developer Contributions, Area Committees and Project 
Appraisals - Amendment of the Constitution 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Legal Services proposing 
changes to the constitution to enable area committees to be consulted on, and 
to consider, project appraisals for capital schemes for which area committees 
were responsible.  
 
The Head of Legal Services informed the committee that Councillor Dryden, as 
Chair of South Area Committee had suggested an amended form of wording to 
that recommended in paragraph 3.4 of the report. This, in two instances, 
meant deletion of the phrase “provided that relevant Ward Councillors have 
been consulted where appropriate” and its replacement by “provided that 
relevant Ward Councillors are always consulted”. The Head of Legal Services 
said that he saw no objection to this.  
 
Councillor Herbert expressed concern about the number of changes made to 
the Constitution within a short period of time relating to procedures for Area 
Committees, and to an excessive level of detail. Councillor Herbert also asked 
for consideration to be given to simplifying the Constitution. The Head of Legal 
Services expressed sympathy with the objective stated but said that the 
proposed changes were needed to make the scheme of delegation to officers 
work properly for area committee capital schemes.  
 
Resolved  
 
i. (5 votes to 0) to accept the wording suggested by Councillor Dryden 
 
ii. (2 votes to 0) to recommend the Council to amend the Constitution as 

follows: 
 

1. Amend the first paragraph of Section 9.3.1 of Part 3 by the 
insertion of the words shown in bold italics:  

Page 2



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 30 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
Subject to Section 9.3.1A, in the case of new capital schemes, the 
following approvals (together with approval to the necessary budget 
provision) must be obtained before any scheme may proceed.  

 
2. Add new section 9.3.1A to Part 3: 

 
In the case of new capital schemes, responsibility for which has been 
delegated to Area Committees by the Executive, the following approvals 
(together with approval to the necessary budget provision) must be 
obtained before any scheme may proceed. 

 
•  For schemes where the estimated cost is £15,000 and below: 

once included in the Area Committee’s programme, may proceed 
without further committee consideration, provided that relevant 
Ward Councillors provided that relevant Ward Councillors are 
always consulted. 

 
•  For schemes where the estimated total cost is over £15,000 

and up to £75,000: a capital project appraisal and procurement 
report proforma must be completed and referred to the relevant 
Area Committee Chair, Vice Chair and Opposition Spokes for 
approval. The schemes may then proceed without Area Committee 
consideration, provided relevant Ward Councillors provided that 
relevant Ward Councillors are always consulted.  

 
•  For schemes where the estimated total cost is over £75,000: a 
capital project appraisal and procurement report pro-forma must be completed 
for consideration and approval by the relevant Area Committee. 
 

13/6/CIV Pay Policy Statement 2013/14 
 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Human Resources setting 
out a draft Pay Policy Statement for 2013/14. The Localism Act requires the 
Council to approve and publish a pay policy statement by 31 March each year. 
The Committee was asked to recommend the pay policy statement to the full 
Council on 21 February.  
 
The Head of Human Resources drew the Committee’s attention to 
recommendations made by the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

Page
[...]
equest for a report on the scope for further measures to 

discourage tax avoidance arising from the employment of consultants 
through companies.   

 

Page 4



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 30 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

13/7/CIV Request for additional item to Civic Affairs agenda 30/1/13 
from Cllr Johnson  - Jack Warren Green polling district 
 
 
The committee received an oral report in response to a request from Cllr 
Johnson regarding Jack Warren Green polling district. Councillor Johnson 
explained the rationale behind the request. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager explained that he had been in 
correspondence with Councillor Johnson, and confirmed that it would not be 
possible to complete the required process prior to the County Council 
elections. The committee were advised there was merit in progressing this as 
part of a Polling District Review. 
 
The Electoral Services Manager was asked to provide an update on 
forthcoming events regarding electoral matters. The committee were advised 
that it was a legal requirement to implement Individual Electoral Registration 
by 2014, and that the process would begin this summer. It was also explained 
that the City Council were required to undertake and complete a Polling District 
Review by the end of 2014, although it was currently planned to do this in 
2013. The committee was advised that it was intended to delay the publication 
of the register will be in March 2014 following a delayed canvass. 
 
The committee made the following comments on the report  
 

i. The proposals were welcomed, however it was suggested that the 
most appropriate polling district for Laughton Court should also be 
considered in the review. 

 
ii. Whilst the principle of equality of polling district sizes was suggested, 

specific examples such as Romsey where it was advantageous to 
have unequal polling districts. 

 
iii. It was suggested that the committee endorsed the principle of 

transferring Jack Warren Green and Laughton 
[...]
ffairs Committee is requested to examine the draft Internal Audit Plan 
for 2013 / 2014 and: 

 ! Identify any areas for further consideration; 

 ! Approve the draft audit plan; and 

 ! Note the impact of the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



3. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013 / 2014 (Appendix A) 

3.1 The draft Internal Audit Plan for 2013 / 2014 has been developed using a risk-         
 based approach. The plan has been formulated from reviews of the following: 

i) Corporate / service level risks and an assessment of mitigating controls; 
ii) Areas of significant change or concern within the council; 
iii) Key projects / partnerships being undertaken; 
iv) Draft Portfolio Plans; and 
v) Discussions with Directors and Heads of Service during the year. 

3.2   The Plan has been broken down into a number of elements:   

a) Core Systems Assurance work. This work covers the Council’s key 
financial systems and provides External Audit with assurance on their 
control;

b) Annual Governance and Assurance work; 
c) Corporate / Cross Cutting audits; 
d) Key Contracts and Projects;  
e) Departmental specific audits; and 
f) Other resource allocations. 

3.3   In addition, the plan has been cross referenced to the Vision / priorities of the 
Council in order to ensure that a degree of assurance can be provided to 
Members that appropriate actions are in place to deliver the agenda. 

3.4   This draft plan includes the proposed number of audit days assigned to each 
area. We are proposing that those audits marked as “critical” on the final 
annual audit plan will be 100% completed within the year. As previously 
requested, we have indicated why these audits are considered critical.

3.5   The Audit Plan does not include details of the special investigation work and 
“consultancy type” activity that the Council also calls upon the team to deliver, 
but a separate provision has been made for the completion of such work in 
2013 / 2014 and
[...]
0%)).   

1 Little chance 
These events will only occur in exceptional circumstances. (A 
probability of less than one in fifty (2%).   

Page 104



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Head of Legal Services 
TO: Civic Affairs Committee 20/3/2013 
WARDS: None directly affected 
CONSTITUTION AMENDMENT: REVIEW OF HOMELESSNESS 
DECISIONS 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 The Council’s arrangements for conducting reviews of decisions 

relating to homelessness applications have been challenged. This 
report proposes a change to the Constitution to avoid scope for 
doubt. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Council treats its functions relating to the review of 

homelessness applications under the Housing Act 1996 as executive 
functions. 

 
2.2 That the Head of Legal Services is authorised to amend the 

Constitution to reflect this.  
 
 
3. THE ISSUE 
 
3.1 The Local Government Act 2000 radically changed the structure of 

decision-making in local government. Amongst other things, it 
introduced the “leader and cabinet” model of governance.  

 
3.2 Regulations under the Act divided Council functions between those 

that were to be the responsibility of the Executive, those that 
remained with the Council, those that had an element of joint 
responsibility and those for which the Council could choose whether 
they should be the responsibility of the Council or of the Executive. 

 
3.3 The Council has responsibility for making decisions about its 

obligations when people apply for help because they are homeless. 
The primary legislation is the Housing Act 1996. The Council also 

Agenda Item 8

Page 105



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

has a duty to provide a review of a decision, if requested by an 
applicant. Prior to the Local Government Act 2000 and, for a period 
afterwards, reviews were carried out at member level by a 
Homelessness Appeals Sub-Committee.  

 
3.4 One of the areas
[...]
designating the homeless review function as the 
responsibility of the Council, rather than that of the Executive, was to 
preserve the member review by the Homelessness Appeals Sub-
Committee. As the Sub-Committee was dissolved in 2004, there is 
little reason for this to remain a Council function. Other 
responsibilities for homelessness rest with the Executive, and it 
would be sensible, and avoid unnecessary bureaucracy, to treat the 
review element similarly. This would allow the Executive Councillor to 
make decisions without the need for consideration by full Council.  

 
 
4.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

The decision and views of the Executive Councillor for Housing and 
the Community Services Scrutiny Committee on 14 March will be 
reported to this meeting.  

 
5.0 OPTIONS    
 

If the Council decides not to treat its functions relating to the review 
of homelessness applications under the Housing Act 1996 as 
executive functions, the Council itself will need to decide whether or 
not the homelessness review/appeals process should be outsourced. 
It should also delegate responsibility for the management of this 
function to a regulatory committee.    

 
6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications - None 
 
(b) Staffing Implications   - None  
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications – None. No equality impact 

assessment has been carried out in connection with this report as it 
relates to a procedural constitutional issue, rather than a substantive 
policy in delivering a service.  

 
(d) Environmental Implications – Nil  
 
(e) Procurement - None 
 
(f) Consultation and communication - None 
 
(g) Community Safety - None 
 

Page 107



 

Report Page No: 4 Agenda Page No: 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers that 
were used in the preparation of this report:  None 
 
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Simon Pugh, 
Head of Legal Services, tel (01223) 457401, email 
simon.pugh@cambridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Report file:  
 
Date originated:  08 March 2013 
Date of last revision: 08 March 2013 
 

Page 108



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Head of Planning Services  
 
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee   20/03/2013 
  
WARDS:All 
 

AMENDMENT TO STANDING ORDERS OF JOINT DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES) TO INCREASE 

NUMBER OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS 
 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION    
1.1 The Terms of Reference for the Joint Development Control 

Committee (Cambridge Fringe Sites) and associated documentation, 
including Standing Orders were last updated in 2010. 

 
1.2 Section 5.1 of the Standing Orders, as set out in Appendix 2 to the 

Terms of Reference currently allows for one alternate member to be 
appointed in respect of each political group which represents their 
council on the Committee. 

 
1.3 South Cambridgeshire District Council has requested that the 

number of alternate members that can be appointed be increased to 
two, in respect of each political group which represents their council 
on the Committee.  

  
1.4 As this is a modification to the Terms of Reference and the 

membership of the Committee, it requires all three authorities to 
approve the change through their full Councils.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. To note the proposed changes to the Standing Orders and; 
 
2.2  That Council on 18 April 2013 be recommended to agree that 

Section 5.1 of the Standing Orders of the Joint Development Control 
Committee (Cambridge Fringe Sites) be amended to allow two 

Agenda Item 9

Page 109



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

alternate members to be appointed in respect of each political group 
which represents each of the three councils on the Committee. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1. Section 5.1 of the Standing Orders (see Appendix 1 of this report for 

relevant extract) that form part of the Terms of Reference for the 
Joint Development Control Committee (Cambridge Fringe Sites) 
(JDCC) states as follows: 

 “Each council will, by resolution, appoint one alternate member in 
respect of each political group which represents their council on the 
Committee, but shall not appoint an alternate member for a political 
group which declines to nominate an alternate member. Each council 
will notify the Administrator of alternate members appointed.” 

 
3.2. South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) has requested that 

the number of alternate members that can be appointed be increased 
to two, in respect of each political group which represents their 
council on the Committee. This is to provide a greater degree of 
flexibility and to reduce the possibility of the Committee not being 
quorate. 

 
3.3. Because the Standing Orders form part of the Terms of Reference for 

the Committee and it involves a modification to the membership of 
the Committee, this change needs to be agreed by all three of the 
local authorities that constitute the Committee, through their 
respective full Councils. The change cannot be implemented until all 
three local authorities have approved it. 

 
3.4.  SCDC has already approved the change through their Council 

meeting on 28 February 2013 at the same time as it approved the 
same change to the Standing Orders of the Northstowe Joint 
Committee. It is understood that the County’s full Council is due to 
consider the proposals on 26 March 2013. 

 
4. CONSULTATIONS 
  
4.1. Informal consultation has been carried out with the City Council’s 

Head of Legal Services who has no objections to the proposal. 
 

4.2. The City Council Members on the JDCC have been notified of these 
proposals. 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 

Page 110



 

Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

5.1. City Council officers have no objections to the proposals and it is 
therefore considered that Council on 18 April 2013 be recommended 
to approve the change to the Standing Orders of the JDCC as set out 
in Section 2.2 of this report.  

 
6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications 

 
 There are no financial implications arising from the proposal. 

 
(b) Staffing Implications   (if not covered in Consultations Section) 
 
 There are no staffing implications arising from the proposal. 
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 

 

No Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out as there are no 
equalities implications arising from the proposal. 

 
(d) Environmental Implications 
 

There are no environmental implications arising from the proposal   
so this has a NIL impact. 

 
(e) Procurement 
 
 There are no procurement implications arising from the proposal. 
 
(f) Consultation and communication 
 
 
(g) Community Safety 
  

There are no community safety implications arising from the 
proposal. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers that 
were used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Terms of Reference and associated documentation for the Joint 
Development Control Committee (Cambridge Fringe Sites) July 2010 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council meeting minutes dated 28 February 
2013 

Page 111



 

Report Page No: 4 Agenda Page No: 

 
To inspect these documents contact Sharon Brown on extension 7294. 
 
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Sharon Brown on 
extension 7294. 
 
Report file:  
 
Date originated:  11 March 2013 
Date of last revision: 11 March 2013 
 
Appendix 1 –Extract from Standing Orders of Joint Development 
Control Committee (Cambridge Fringe Sites). 
 
The proposed amendment to Section 5.1 is shown as a tracked change 
below. 
 
Alternate Members 
 
5.1 Each council will, by resolution, appoint two alternate members in 
respect of each political group which represents their council on the 
committee, but shall not appoint an alternate member for a political 
group which declines to nominate an alternate member. Each council 
will notify the Administrator] of alternate members appointed. 
 
5.2 Alternate members will have al
[...]
s, but more as an aid to negotiations with individuals that may be 
undertaking undesirable actions concerning Cherry Hinton Chalk Pits 
Local Nature Reserve. On the Local Nature Reserve a notice board 

Page 115



 

Report Page No: 4 Agenda Page No: 

displaying the bylaws will allow City Council, Wildlife Trust (owners of 
East Pit) and police officers to easily point out the relevant bylaws to 
individuals who may be in contravention. 

 
 

Enforcement 
 
3.8 Any enforcement will be considered as a matter of last resort and will 

be undertaken by existing enforcement officers within the City 
Council. 

 
4. CONSULTATIONS 
 

Defra, Natural England, and the Wildlife Trust have been consulted 
and their views have been incorporated into the byelaws. Legal 
services have been involved in the drafting of the byelaws. 
 
The process of adopting the byelaws has been approved by the 
Executive Councillor for Arts, Sport and Public Places: Councillor 
Rod Cantrill at Community Services Committee on the 14th March 
2013. 

 
The process of adopting the byelaws will include a 6 week public 
consultation. 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
 The byelaws that will be introduced will enable enhanced protection 

of Cherry Hinton Chalk Pits Local Nature Reserve and SSSI within 
the Cambridge City Council administrative boundary.  

 
6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications relating to the introduction of 
bylaws as all work will be undertaken by existing officers. 

 
(b) Staffing Implications 
 

There are no staffing implications. 
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 

 

An Equality Impact Assessment has not been conducted because 
there are no impacts associated with adopting byelaws. 

Page 116



 

Report Page No: 5 Agenda Page No: 

 
(d) Environmental Implications 
 

Nil: the proposal has no climate change impact. 
 
(e) Procurement 
 

There are no procurement implications. 
 
(f) Consultation and communication 
 

Please refe
[...]
ion to be completed by       

 

Equality Group Marriage and Civil Partnership 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

      

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

      

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

      

Date action to be completed by       

 

Equality Group Race or Ethnicity 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

      

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

      

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

      

Date action to be completed by       

 

Page 128



Page 7 

 

Equality Group Religion or Belief 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

      

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

      

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

      

Date action to be completed by       

 

Equality Group Sexual Orientation 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

      

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

      

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

      

Date action to be completed by       

 

Other factors that may lead to inequality 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

      

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

      

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

      

Date action to be completed by       

 

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Internal Audit Plan / Strategy 2013
	6 External Audit Plan and Fees 2012-13
	7 Risk Management Strategy
	8 Constitution Amendment : Review of Homelessness Decisions
	9 Amendment to Standing Orders of Joint Development Control Committee (Cambridge Fringe Sites) to increase number of alternate members
	10 The Introduction of Bylaws on Cherry Hinton Chalk Pit Local Nature Reserve
	129113 - DEFRA BYELAWS, 14/03/2013 Community Services Scru

Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 20 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 20 March 2013 
 6.00pm - 6.50 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Boyce (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), Marchant-
Daisley, Herbert, Benstead and Pitt 
 
Officers Present:  
 
Chief Executive – Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Corporate Strategy – Andrew Limb 
Head of Internal Auditor – Steve Crabtree 
Support Services Manager – Karl Tattam 
Principal Audit – Bridget Bishop 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
Also Present:  
 
Representative of Ernst and Young  
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/8/CIV Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

13/9/CIV Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous were approved as a true and accurate record 
subject to the following amendments  
 
13/3/ CIV – Insert “no” between “were” and “declarations” 
 
13/7/CIV – Amend the references to “Laughton” to read “Loughton” 
 
The Chair agreed to sign the minutes once the changes had been made. 
 
 
 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 20 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

13/10/CIV Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13/11/CIV Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 
Councillor Rosenstiel expressed concern about the proposed arrangements for 
the County Council election count. Councillor Rosenstiel suggested that the 
proposed arrangements were in his view contrary to the law and election good 
practice.  
 
The Chief Executive responded and explained that the Returning Officer was 
personally responsible for the organisation of the election, and that the City 
Council had to administer the count in accordance with their instructions. The 
committee were advised that due to the practicalities of managing the count, it 
was intended that the count for the by-election for Abbey Ward would also be 
on Friday. The Chief Executive also highlighted the increasing complexity of 
electoral administration. 
 
Councillor Rosenstiel reiterated his concerns about the count arrangements.  
 

13/12/CIV Internal Audit Plan / Strategy 2013 
 
The committee received the Internal Audit Plan/Strategy for 2013.  
 
Prior to the debate, the Chair requested that references to consultation with 
the Chair should be updated to “Chair and Opposition Spokes”. The comment 
was noted. 
 
The committee made the following comments on the plan. 
 
i. The work undertaken by Internal Audit was welcomed by the committee. 

 
ii. Clarification was requested on the rationale for removing the proposed 

number of days allocated to each audit job. The Head of Internal Audit 
agreed to send the information regarding the number of days allocated to 
each audit job to members of the committee. 

 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 20 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

iii. It was suggested the role of Internal Audit may need to be developed 
and reinforced depending on the outcome of the Ernst and Young 
review. 

 
iv. Future audit activity on the impact of the welfare and business rates was 

suggested. It was explained that both areas were already in the 
proposed plan. 
 

 
v. Future audit activity was also suggested on capital expenditure 

associated with car parks, specifically the forward planning of works and 
whether the authority was getting the best value for money through the 
current approach to works. It was agreed that there was likely to be a 
cross-over with Environment Scrutiny. The Head of Internal Audit agreed 
to develop a proposed audit remit for this suggestion. 
 

vi.  Councillor Pitt welcomed the proposed activity associated with Clay 
Farm Community Centre, and suggested that the University Joint 
Venture at North West Cambridge should also be included in the same 
process. The Head of Internal Audit agreed to revise the proposed 
activity to include the Joint Venture at North West Cambridge. 
 

vii. In response to a question, the Head of Internal Audit explained how the 
list of proposed audit activities had been compiled. 
 

viii. In light of the budget forecast issues, the Head of Internal Audit was 
asked whether this would be included in future plans. The committee 
were advised that it had been intended to undertake this work in the 
current audit year, but that in light of the Ernst and Young Review it had 
been deferred to the first quarter of 2013/14. 
 

Resolved (Unanimously) to 
 

i. Approve the draft audit plan 
 

ii. Note the impact of the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
 
 
 
 
 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 20 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

13/13/CIV External Audit Plan and Fees 2012-13 
 
The committee received a report outlining the proposed external audit plan and 
fees for 2012/13. The External Auditor addressed the committee and 
highlighted key elements of the report. 
 
Clarification was requested on whether there was any clarity at this stage on 
the likely variation on the audit scale fee. The External Auditor advised that at 
this stage it was not possible to provide further clarity. The Chief Executive 
agreed to update members once there was more clarity. 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to note the external audit plan and fees 2012-13. 
 

13/14/CIV Risk Management Strategy 
 
The committee received a report on the Risk Management Strategy.  
 
The Support Services Manager and the Chief Executive outlined the 
processes which had been worked through to update the strategy.  
 
Officers were also asked to comment on whether the issues with the budget 
forecasting should have been picked up through this strategy. The Chief 
Executive explained that the Council had enjoyed high levels of external 
assurance for a significant period of time, so it had not been recognised as a 
significant risk until the recent issues had emerged. 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to approve the revised Risk Management strategy 
 

13/15/CIV Constitution Amendment : Review of Homelessness 
Decisions 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Legal Services to amend 
the constitution regarding responsibility for homelessness decisions. 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) To recommend: 
 
i. That the Council treats its functions relating to the review of 

homelessness applications under the Housing Act 1996 as executive 
functions. 
 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 20 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

ii. That the Head of Legal Services is authorised to amend the Constitution 
to reflect this 

 

13/16/CIV Amendment to Standing Orders of Joint Development Control 
Committee (Cambridge Fringe Sites) to increase number of alternate 
members 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Planning Services regarding 
the terms of reference for the Joint Development Control Committee 
(Cambridge Fringes Site) to increase the number of alternate members for 
each political group (per Council) represented on the committee. The 
committee noted that request had come from South Cambridgeshire District 
Council. 
 
The Head of Legal Services was asked to clarify whether there was any 
opportunity for political groups to nominate alternates from other groups. The 
committee were advised that as the City Council appoints more than 3 
members, it was subject to the rules on political proportionality. 
 
Resolved (Unanimously)  

 
i. To recommend that Council agrees that Section 5.1 of the Standing 

Orders of the Joint Development Control Committee (Cambridge Fringe 
Sites) be amended to allow two alternate members to be appointed in 
respect of each political group which represents each of the three 
councils on the Committee 

 

13/17/CIV The Introduction of Bylaws on Cherry Hinton Chalk Pit Local 
Nature Reserve 
 
The committee noted that the proposed decision of the Executive Councillor 
for Arts, Sport and Public Places had been deferred at Community Services 
Scrutiny on 14th March. It was therefore noted that the item had also been 
withdrawn from the Civic Affairs agenda as a consequence.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 20 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


